

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 25-5269

HMO LOUISIANA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Health & Human Services; MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICAID AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
No. 1:24-cv-02931-CRC, Christopher Reid Cooper, U.S. District Judge*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PAUL A. WERNER, III

IMAD S. MATINI

HANNAH J. WIGGER

TIFENN DROUAUD

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER

& HAMPTON LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 100

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 747-1900

pwerner@sheppardmullin.com

imatini@sheppardmullin.com

hwigger@sheppardmullin.com

tdrouaud@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

January 28, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CMS’s Calculation Violates Its Regulations And Statutory Mandate.	3
II. CMS Failed To Provide Any Reasoned Explanation For Its Sudden Policy Departure In Violation Of The APA.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Am. Ctr. for Int’l Lab. Solidarity v. Chavez-DeRemer</i> , 789 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2025).....	6
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	5, 11
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14
<i>Commc’ns & Control, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	14
<i>Elevance Health v. Becerra</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	7, 14
<i>Exportal Ltda v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4, 12
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 604 U.S. 542 (2025).....	12
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	4, 15

<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>INS v. Yueh–Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5, 8
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	4, 12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	8
<i>Ramprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>SCAN Health Plan v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-03910, 2024 WL 2815789 (D.D.C. June 3, 2024).....	7, 14
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1942).....	9
<i>Summer Hill Nursing Home LLC v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Tex., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00357, 2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024)	7, 14
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	6, 7

Wisc. Central Ltd. v. United States,
585 U.S. 274 (2018).....11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21.....9

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. pt. 42210

42 C.F.R. § 422.16014

42 C.F.R. § 422.1623, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12

42 C.F.R. § 422.1646, 7, 8

42 C.F.R. § 422.50810

42 C.F.R. § 422.51010, 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.51210

42 C.F.R. § 422.53012

83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018)8, 9

OXFORD MOD. DICTIONARY (2025).....11
